
Digital Services Sub (Finance) Committee

Date: THURSDAY, 30 MAY 2019
Time: 1.45 pm
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS - WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Chairman)
Randall Anderson (Deputy Chairman)
Deputy Keith Bottomley
John Chapman
Tim Levene
Jeremy Mayhew
Sylvia Moys
Alderman Sir Andrew Parmley
James Tumbridge
Rehana Ameer
Deputy Hugh Morris

Full Committee Membership is to be confirmed at the Finance Committee on 21 May
2019.

Enquiries: Rofikul Islam
rofikul.islam@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm.
N.B. Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording.

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Agenda

1. APOLOGIES

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 5 April 
2019.

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 8)

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS
Joint report of the Town Clerk and Chamberlain.

For Information
(Pages 9 - 10)

5. FORWARD PLAN
Report of the Chamberlain.

For Decision
(Pages 11 - 12)

6. PRESENTATION FROM THE OPEN SPACES ON THEIR DIGITAL JOURNEY
Director of the Open Spaces to be heard 

For Information
7. CHANGE AND ENGAGEMENT UPDATE

Report of the Chamberlain.
For Information
(Pages 13 - 16)

8. CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION INFORMATION MANAGEMENT EXECUTIVE 
SUMMARY
Report of the Chamberlain. 

For Information
(Pages 17 - 28)

9. IT DIVISION - IT SERVICE DELIVERY SUMMARY
Report of the Chamberlain.

For Information
(Pages 29 - 34)

10. IT DIVISION RISK UPDATE
Report of the Chamberlain.

For Information
(Pages 35 - 40)



3

11. IT DIVISION - IT DISASTER RECOVERY SUMMARY
Report of the Chamberlain.

For Information
(Pages 41 - 44)

12. CR 16 INFORMATION SECURITY RISK
Report of the Chamberlain.

For Decision
(Pages 45 - 92)

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act.

For Decision
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda

16. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 5 April 2019.

For Decision
(Pages 93 - 96)

17. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS
Joint report of the Town Clerk and Chamberlain.

For Information
(Pages 97 - 98)

18. POLICING PROGRAMMES - UPDATE REPORT
Joint report of the Chamberlain and the Commissioner of City of London Police.

For Information
(Pages 99 - 106)

19. 2020 SOURCING PROJECT UPDATES
Report of the Chamberlain.

For Decision
(Pages 107 - 122)

a) 2020 IT Services Programme - Preparation of Tender  (Pages 123 - 136)

Report of the Chamberlain. 



20. BLUE PAPER WEBSITE INCIDENT
Report of the Chamberlain. 

For Discussion
21. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

SUB COMMITTEE

22. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED



DIGITAL SERVICES SUB (FINANCE) COMMITTEE 
 

Friday, 5 April 2019  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Digital Services Sub (Finance) Committee held at 
Guildhall, EC2 on Friday, 5 April 2019 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Chairman) 
Randall Anderson (Deputy Chairman) 
John Chapman  
Tim Levene 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Sylvia Moys 
Rehana Ameer 
 

 
Officers: 
Rofikul Islam    - Town Clerk’s Department 
John Cater    - Town Clerk’s Department 
Sean Green   - Chamberlain’s Department 
Matt Gosden   - Chamberlain’s Department 
Sam Collin    -  Chamberlain’s Department 
Sammantha Kay    - Chamberlain’s Department 
Ryan Dolan    - Town Clerk’s Department 
Carol Boswarthack  -  Children & Community Services 
Paul Hykin    -  Freemen’s School 
Gary Brailsford-Hart  - City of London Police 
 
In attendance: 
Eugene O’Driscoll   - Agilisys 
Ed     - Agilisys 
  -  

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Deputy Hugh Morris, Sir Andrew Parmley, James 
Tumbridge and Deputy Keith Bottomley.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 4 
February 2019 be approved as a correct record. 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS  

The Sub-Committee received a joint report of the Town Clerk and the 
Chamberlain outlining outstanding action from the previous meetings. The 
current outstanding action to be completed by the next meeting.   
 
RESOLVED – that the Sub Committee: 
 

• The report be noted.  
 

5. FORWARD PLAN - MARCH 2019  
The Sub-Committee received report of the Chamberlain concerning a forecast 
of events relevant to the Digital Services Sub Committee.  
 
RESOLVED – that the Sub Committee: 
 

• The forward plan be noted.  
 

6. CHANGE AND ENGAGEMENT UPDATE  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Chamberlain on the change and 
engagement update. 
 
The Sub Committee was informed that there has been an improved service and 
the deployment of Microsoft Teams across the City of London Corporation, 
which is being utilised by over 600 members of staff.  Members were further 
informed that work has started on upgrading the current Audio Visual (AV) 
equipment’s and as part of the process, an installation of Skype Room system 
has been put in place in key locations such as the Chief Officer’s rooms, 
Corporate meeting rooms and Committee rooms. 
 
The Chairman asked about the use of IT in the overseas offices of the City of 
London Corporation. Senior members of Staff assured the Chairman and the 
Committee that currently, the Chamberlain is reviewing the IT services and its 
infrastructure of the overseas offices with an imminent meeting put in place with 
the City of London Corporation's Economic Development Office to discuss this 
further.  
 
RESOLVED – that the Sub Committee: 
 

• The report be noted.  
  

7. DIGITAL SERVICES SUB-COMMITTEE (DSSC) TERMS OF REFERENCE  
The Sub Committee considered the report of the Town Clerk on the Annual 
Review of the Sub-Committee’s Terms of Reference.  
 
A Member asked to add a section on the Terms of Reference covering the 
General Data Protection Regulation characteristic. The Chairman welcomed 
the comment and assured the Committee that the General Data Protection 
Regulation is covered within the Terms of Reference.  
 

Page 2



 
RESOLVED – that the Sub Committee: 
 

• Subject to any comments and agreement approves the Terms of 
Reference of the Digital Services Sub Committee for submission to the 
Court (as a subset of the Finance Committee Terms of Reference) as 
set out in the appendix 1; 

• Considers the frequency of meetings of the Sub-Committee; and 

• Agrees that any changes to the Terms of Reference required in the lead 
up to the appointment of Committees be delegated to the Town Clerk, in 
consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman. 

 
8. CR 16 INFORMATION SECURITY RISK  

The Sub Committee received a report of the Chamberlain on the CR 16 
Information Security Risk. Members were informed that there has been an 
increase of Spear Phishing. Members have raised concerns on the same 
subject in the past with Officers from the City of London Corporation. Officers 
assured the Committee that this is being investigated. 
 
Members were informed that the Information Commissioner, the watchdog 
responsible for data protection has fined Newham Council £145,000 due to its 
breach of information management and the way it was handled.  Officers 
further emphasised the seriousness of such br
[...]
formation Security Risk is to be tabled at the next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED – that the Sub Committee: 
 

• The report be noted.  
 
8.1 IT Division Risk Update  
 
The Sub Committee received a report of the Chamberlain on the CR 16 
Information Security Risk.  
 
RESOLVED – that the Sub Committee: 
 

• The report be noted.  
  

9. IT DIVISION - IT SERVICE DELIVERY SUMMARY  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Chamberlain on the IT Division - IT 
Service Delivery Summary. 
 
There were discussions around the two incidents of interruptible power supply 
(UPS) due to the electrical apparatus that provides emergency power having 
failed to respond. This was due to the fact that the UPS are old and are not 
very well maintained. Responsibility for this equipment has recently been 
transferred to Digital Services and they will be updated and maintained on an 
appropriate schedule. 
 
RESOLVED – that the Sub Committee: 
 

• The report be noted.  
 

10. FREEMEN'S SCHOOL: IT MANAGED INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICE  
The Sub Committee considered a report of Roland Martin, Headmaster, 
Freemen’s School, as Chief Officer on the Freemen's School: IT Managed 
Infrastructure Service.  
 
The school’s IT service is in use 24/7 by teachers, pupils, parent and guardians 
with a small team of officers based at the school providing the background 
support to the stakeholders. A Member suggested that the City of London 
Corporation’s IT team to work in collaboration with the school and provides 
support in terms of negotiating and managing contracts.  
 
The City of London Police offered to work with the school and provide support 
around its IT security, which was welcomed by the school. Officers from the 
City of London Police IT services are in contact with the school and will be 
driving this forward.  

Page 4



 
Officers assured that the tender currently being prepared for the City’s 
outsourced IT provision would permit the school to opt in to the services, if that 
was determ
[...]
NS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 

COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 

Page 5



 
14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

 
MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED – That the Sub Committee: 
 

• Approved the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 
2019 be approved as a correct record. 

 
16. 2020 SOURCING PROJECT - PROGRESS UPDATE MARCH 2019  

The Sub Committee received the report of the Chamberlain on the City of 
London Police IP Telephony and Call recording upgrade.  
 
The Sub Committee received a presentation from the Director of IT on the City 
of London Corporation’s vision 2020.     
 
Members and Senior Officers also took the opportunity to thank the Chairman 
for his service to the Committee in terms of providing advice, leadership and 
steering the Committee forward.  
 
Officers were praised for their hard work and service as the City of London 
Corporation was named as a recipient of the LGC’s Highly Commended award 
for the Digital Impact award.   
 
RESOLVED – that the Sub Committee: 
 

• The report be noted.  

• The Director of IT to share his presentation slides to Members.  
 

17. POLICING PROGRAMMES - UPDATE REPORT  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Chamberlain on the Policing 
Programmes - Update Report. 
 
  RESOLVED – that the Sub Committee: 
 

• The report be noted.  
 

18. TRANSFORMATION UPDATE - COL & COLP  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Chamberlain on the 
Transformation Update for the City of London Corporation and the City of 
London Police.  
 
  RESOLVED – that the Sub Committee: 
 

• The report be noted.  

Page 6



19. WAIVER REPORT ORACLE LICENSING, SUPPORT & MAINTENANCE FOR 
FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT SYSTEM & PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 
SYSTEM FOR COL  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Chamberlain on the Waiver Report 
Oracle Licensing, Support and Maintenance for Financial Management System 
& Property Management System for the City of London. 
 
  RESOLVED – that the Sub Committee: 
 

• The report be noted.  
 

20. CITY OF LONDON POLICE IP TELEPHONY AND CALL RECORDING 
UPGRADE  
The Sub Committee received the report of the Chamberlain on the City of 
London Police IP Telephony and Call recording upgrade.  
 
RESOLVED – that the Sub Committee: 
 

• The report be noted.  
 

21. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

22. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
As part of the AOB, Members and Senior Officers took the opportunity to thank 
the Chairman for his service to the Committee in terms of providing advice, 
leadership and steering the Committee forward.  
 
Officers were praised for their hard work and service as the City of London 
Corporation was named as a recipient of the LGC’s Highly Commended award 
for the Digital Impact award.   
 

 
The meeting ended at 3.43PM.  
 
 

 
Chairman 

 
Contact Officer: Rofikul Islam 
Rofikul.islam@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Digital Services Sub Committee – Outstanding Actions- Public 

Item Date Action Officer(s) 
responsible

To be 
completed

/ 
progresse
d to next 

stage

Progress Update

1. 5 April 
2019

CR 16 Information 
Security Risk

Director of IT May 2019 The Committee agreed that the Information Security Risk 
should remain as a Corporate Risk, as it is still live and 
remains as a constant risk. 
The Committee agreed to send a memorandum to the 
[...]
c MR
2020 Sourcing Contract Award Contract 
and Progress Reports at each meeting

TBA Strategic SG

IT Service Benchmarking Review TBA Strategic SG
IaaS to Cloud Migration TBA Strategic SG
Presentation from DBE TBA Strategic TBA
Presentation from Economic Development TBA Strategic TBA
Presentation from Town Clerks TBA Strategic TBA
Presentation from Remembrancer TBA Strategic TBA
Presentation from Comptroller TBA Strategic TBA
Presentation from Barbican TBA Strategic TBA
Presentation from CoLP TBA Strategic TBA

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



Gary Brailsford-Hart – GBH
Steven Bage – SB
Bob Roberts – BR
Jon Averns – JA
Paul Wilkinson – PW
Andrew Carter - AC

Page 12



Committee(s) Dated:

Digital Services Sub Committee – For Information 30th May 2019

Subject:
Change and Engagement Update

Public

Report of:
The Chamberlain

Report author:
Sam Collins, Head of Change and Engagement

For Information

Summary

IT Transformation has already delivered £250,000 in cashable storage savings.  To 
deliver further benefits requires the adoption of the Office 365 toolset that the 
organisation has already invested in with our Microsoft licence agreement.  Tools 
such as Skype for business save time in travel with staff no longer having to travel to 
the City from our remote locations for short meetings and tools such as Sharepoint 
and Teams creating opportunities for more collaborative working.

Microsoft Teams is the latest office 365 tool now in use by over 1000 staff and 
presents a significant opportunity to improve ways of working for Departments as it 
combines collaboration tools such as Sharepoint, messaging and Skype into one 
single software solution. Adoption levels for SharePoint continue to increase month 
on month, though Skype for Business adoption has now stabilised and even reduced 
as some staff have moved from Skype to Teams. Work continues to upgrade the 
Audio Visual (AV) equipment and Skype systems in Chief Officer’s rooms, Corporate 
meeting rooms and Commi
[...]
low number of user escalations, just 1.9% of open Service Desk 
contacts were escalated by users.

 Agilisys ISO27001 Information Security Management System reaccreditation 
audit took place 23rd & 24th April 2019.

Page 32



8. Customer Satisfaction

 End users in City of London and City of London Police consistently report a very 
high level of satisfaction when they contact the Agilisys Service Desk, exceeding 
industry best practice and greatly exceeding local government averages. 

 A benchmark of Agilisys customers show the City of London Corporation and City 
of London Police reporting amongst the highest levels of customer satisfaction 
when compared to other Agilisys Customers.

PSN Update

9. The City of London Corporation has now received it’s PSN accreditation for another 
12 months following remediation of required health-check issues and our plan for 
resolving two outstanding issues by June 19.

Matt Gosden
Deputy IT Director
T: 07714 746996
E: Matt.Gosden@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Eugene O’Driscoll
Client Director – Agilisys
T: 07557 150020
E: Eugene.O’Driscoll@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 33

mailto:Matt.Gosden@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 34



Committee(s) Dated:

Digital Services Sub Committee – For Information 30th May 2019

Subject:
IT Division Risk Update

Public

Report of:
The Chamberlain 
Report author:
Samantha Kay – IT Business Manager

For Information

Summary

All IT Risks are now in the Risk Management System, with actions included, for the 
ongoing improvement and continuing assessment to the Management of Risk within 
the IT Division.  The IT Division currently holds 5 risks, a reduction of four from the 
previous period. There are currently no RED risks. There are no extreme impact 
risks, there are 4 major impact, 1 serious impact and no Minor impact risks.  

IT currently holds 2 risks on the Corporate Risk Register, whilst feeding in to the 
GDPR Corporate risk which is owned by Comptrollers.

Summary of the Corporate Risks

CR 16 – Information Security - Will continue to be monitored at Corporate level and 
reviewed for decision at DSSC and Audit & Risk Management Committee in July.

CR 25 – GDPR Regulation Compliance – Will continue to be monitored following 
the closure of the formal project. It is expected that this will be de-escalated from the 
Corporate Risk register on the assumption that the internal audit review does not flag 
any issues of serious concern.

CR 29 – Information Management – Approved by Audit & Risk Committee to be 
managed as a Corporate Risk.

Recommendation(s)

Members are asked to: 
 Note the report.

Main Report

Page 35

Agenda Item 10



Background

1. Risk remains a key focus for the IT Division and we are continuing to ensure 
that it drives the priority for project works and Change Management decisions. 
Regular reviews will ensure the ongoing successful management of these 
risks across the division

Current Position

2. The IT Division Currently holds 2 Amber risks on the Corporate Risk Register 
and assists to mitigate one other Amber Corporate Risk.  The IT Division 
currently holds 5 risks, none of which are scored as Red.   All risks have 
owners, clear actions, with target dates to enable focussed management, 
tracking and regular and consistent reviews.

Current status

3. Since the last report the IT Risk Register has seen the following activity: 

 2 Risk has been upgraded to Corporate level.
 2 Risks have been reduced from Departmental to Divisional level.
 1 Risk has been deactivated
 3 Risks reduced in score

The remainder are static and continue to be monitored alongside the relevant 
on-going projects.

Movement of Risks

4. Movement from Departmental to Corporate
 CR16 Information Security – Will continue to be monitored at 

Corporate level, with a review at DSSC and A&RMC in July.   
 CR29 Information Management – Approved by Audit & Risk 

Committee to be managed as a Corporate Risk. The focus wil
[...]

30-Jun-
2019

CR29d Ensure that CoL’s derives real value and benefits from the 
use of information, data, analysis and modelling

IT to deliver the Business Intelligence Infrastructure to ensure that the Corporate 
Strategy and Performance team have the tools to develop business intelligence 
reports and analytics to support better decision making across CoL.  

Sean 
Green/Kate 
Smith

08-Apr-
2019 

30-Aug-
2019

CR29e Ensure officers can implement the data retention policy 
and data discovery requirements from GDPR

The Digital Services Task and Finish group to be established to provide governance and 
assurance that the strategy is being delivered. New IM Policies and compliance are already 
governed via the IM Governance Board.

Sean 
Green; 
Kate Smith

08-Apr-
2019 

30- May-
2019

CR29f Ensure officers can implement the data retention policy 
and data discovery requirements from GDPR

Put in place a new Data retention and discovery toolset to ensure we only retain and archive 
information in line with the agreed policy and retention schedule

Sean Green 08-Apr-
2019 

30-Nov-
2019P

age 40



Committee(s) Dated:

Digital Services Sub-Committee 30th May 2019

Subject:
IT Division – IT Disaster Recovery Summary

Public

Report of:
The Chamberlain
Report author:
Matt Gosden

For Information

IT Disaster Recovery

Introduction

Business Continuity (BC) and Disaster Recovery (DR) activities are co-ordinated by 
the Town Clerk’s department with initiatives delivered through the Resilience 
Steering Group - a pan-department group across the City of London and the City of 
London Police. 

As well people and processes, BC and DR activities are often interlinked, and both 
have a heavy reliance on technology.

This paper provides a brief overview of the IT DR provision, currently in place; 
supported by the IT Team and their partners.

The paper describes three specific areas:

1. Current approach to Business Continuity and specifically Disaster Recovery 
plans and 
[...]
embers are asked to:

 Note the report;
 Consider use of the Cyber Security Board Toolkit.
 Agree the recommendation to adopt the National Cyber Security Toolkit and a 

deep dive workshop to customise the toolkit for the City of London 
Corporation

Page 45

Agenda Item 12



Main Report

Background

1. Cyberspace has revolutionised how many of us live and work. The internet, with 
its more than 3 billion users, is powering economic growth, increasing 
collaboration and innovation, and creating jobs.

2. Protecting key information assets is of critical importance to the sustainability and 
competitiveness of businesses today. The City Corporation needs to be on the 
front foot in terms of our cyber preparedness. Cyber security is all too often 
thought of as an IT issue, rather than the strategic risk management issue it 
actually is.

3. Corporate decision making is improved through the high visibility of risk 
exposure, both for individual activities and major projects, across the whole of the 
City Corporation.

4. Providing financial benefit to the organisation through the reduction of losses and 
improved “value for money” potential.

5. The City Corporation is prepared for most eventualities, being assured of 
adequate contingency plans.  We have therefore adopted the NCSC Ten Steps 
to Cyber Security framework to assist and support our existing strategic-level risk 
discussions, specifically how to ensure we have the right safeguards and culture 
in place.

6. The creation of CR16 demonstrates the City Corporations commitment to the 
identification and management of this risk area.  Reducing the risk from a 
Corporate to a departmental risk does not reduce the amount of oversight from 
Officers and it would still be reported to the Members of DSSC for scrutiny and 
challenge.

Current Position

7. The development and implementation of an Information Security Management 
System (ISMS) was seen as an essential requirement to permit the measurement 
and assu
[...]
genda Item 19
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 115

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 123

Agenda Item 19a
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 131

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 133

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 135

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Outstanding actions
	5 Forward Plan
	7 Change and Engagement Update
	8 City of London Corporation Information Management Executive Summary
	Appendix A Information Management Strategy Executive Summary v1.0 210319

	9 IT Division - IT Service Delivery Summary
	10 IT Division Risk Update
	11 IT Division - IT Disaster Recovery Summary
	12 CR 16 Information Security Risk
	Appendix 1 - CR16 Corporate Risk Report
	201905-IT Security CR16-Cyber Security Board Toolkit DSSC-Appendix_2
	Cyber Security Board Toolkit
	About the Board Toolkit
	Scope and structure
	Getting the Environment Right through:


	Introduction to cyber security for Board members
	What is cyber security?
	What do I need to know about cyber security?
	How do cyber attacks work?
	Defending against cyber attacks
	As a Board member, you will be targeted

	Embedding cyber security into our structure and objectives
	Integrate cyber security into the City of London's objectives and risks
	Engagi
[...]
ssurance
	Consider the implications if our supplier is compromised
	What does good look like?

	Planning our response to cyber incidents
	Ensure we have a plan
	Understand your role in incident management
	Get involved in exercises
	Drive a 'no blame' culture
	Work out what an incident would look like
	How would we spot an event?
	When does an event become an incident?
	What is a cyber security incident?
	Use the information we already have
	Take pre-emptive measures
	Make an Incident Management plan
	Test our plan
	Learn lessons
	What does good look like?



	201905-IT Security CR16-Threat Report DSSC-Appendix_3

	16 Non-public minutes of the previous meeting
	17 Outstanding actions
	18 Policing Programmes - Update Report
	19 2020 Sourcing Project Updates
	IT Services 2020 Appendices NON PUBLIC

	19a 2020 IT Services Programme - Preparation of Tender
	Appendix 1 - IT Services 2020 Service Design FINAL
	Appendix 2 - Cost of Agilisys Contract FINAL
	Appendix 3 - Programme Timetable NEW DATES FINAL




Minutes of the meeting


DIGITAL SERVICES SUB (FINANCE) COMMITTEE

Thursday, 30 May 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the Digital Services Sub (Finance) Committee held at 
the Guildhall EC2 at 1.45 pm

Present

Members:
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Chairman)
Randall Anderson (Deputy Chairman)
Deputy Keith Bottomley
John Chapman

Jeremy Mayhew
Sylvia Moys
Rehana Ameer
Deputy Hugh Morris

Officers:

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies for absence were received from Tim Levene and James Tumbridge. 
Jeremy Mayhew gave notice that he might be slightly late.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
RESOLVED, that the Public Minutes of the meeting held on 5 April 2019 be 
approved as a correct record.

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
The Sub-Committee received a joint report of the Town Clerk and the 
Chamberlain which provided updates of outstanding actions from previous 
meetings. The report also provided information on the Sub-Committee’s 
proposed work plan for forthcoming meetings.

The Chairman expressed an interest to have Sylvia Moys, John Chapman and 
James Tumbridge co-opted onto the Sub-Committee.

RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee notes the report.

5. FORWARD PLAN 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Chamberlain which provided the 
Members with a horizon scan of the Sub-Committee’s work plan for the ensuing 
municipal year. 

RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee notes the report.



6. PRESENTATION FROM THE OPEN SPACES ON THEIR DIGITAL 
JOURNEY 
In consultation with the Chairman, the item has been deferred to a future 
meeting. 

7. CHANGE AND ENGAGEMENT UPDATE 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Chamberlain on the Change and 
Engagement Update. Members were informed that the IT Transformation has 
delivered £250,000 in cashable storage savings. To deliver further benefits 
requires increased adoption of the Office 365 toolset that the City of London 
has already invested in with Microsoft licence agreement.  A further example of 
benefit from adoption of Office 365 is the Freemen’s School which is are based 
in Leatherhead and is now able to avoid travel time and cost   using Skype for 
Business video conference with colleagues based at the Guildhall

A Member asked what will happen to the funds saved from the IT 
Transformation programme. Members were informed that any saving from the 
programme will go back to the Corporate Funds of the City of London. 

Additionally, a Member sought clarification on the benefits of the business case 
for the programme. While noting the above benefits, it was agreed that, a 
review will be carried out to explore the additional financial and non-financial 
benefits of the programme.  

RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee notes the report

8. CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION INFORMATION MANAGEMENT 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Chamberlain of the City of London 
Corporation on the proposed Information Management strategy. It is recognised 
that the City does not currently have clear guidelines for data retention and far 
too much material is held for too long, increasing storage cost. More 
importantly, much of this information is not held in a manner that makes it 
readily accessible. The City intends to adopt best in class management 
practices while also making more of its information available to the public. 
Members were further told that there is a communications campaign planned to 
spread the messaging around this strategy across the City of London in the 
Autumn of 2019.  

Members were assured that a revised paper on the City of London Corporation 
Information Management Executive Summary will be tabled to the Sub-
Committee for approval at the next committee meeting.   

RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee notes the report.

9. IT DIVISION - IT SERVICE DELIVERY SUMMARY 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Chamberlain on the IT Division – 
IT Service Delivery Summary. 



A Member asked how the organisation responds to the issues detailed in the 
report. Officers explained that that the City of London has dedicated staff who 
work with stakeholders to resolve any issues. 

RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee notes the report. 

10. IT DIVISION RISK UPDATE 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Chamberlain on the IT Division on 
the IT Division Risk Update.  IT currently holds 2 risks on the Corporate Risk 
Register, whilst feeding into the GDPR Corporate risk which is owned by 
Comptrollers. There was a discussion around removing the CR16 the IT 
Security risk from the Corporate Risk Register however it was agreed that for 
the interim the risks should stay on the Corporate Risk Register. It was agreed 
that a paper would be produced on the current security maturity levels along 
with an outline of any further investments required to reach the necessary 
maturity levels.

It was further suggested that all IT Departmental Risks should be brought to the 
Committee as a regular item.   

RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee notes the report.

11. IT DIVISION - IT DISASTER RECOVERY SUMMARY 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Chamberlain on the IT Division – 
IT Disaster Recovery.  There was a discussion on widening the Disaster 
Recovery processes to address business continuity issues. The wider test is 
planned for once the transformation programme is completed. A Member 
enquired when the next Disaster Recovery test is planned and why the annual 
test was missed. Officers explained that it was unfortunate that the annual test 
was missed, due to technical issues but every effort is being made to address 
this for as soon as possible. A member also requested that the Deputy IT 
Director consider how we can simulate a Disaster Recovery/Business 
Continuity exercise with a Denial of Service Scenario. This will be reported 
back at the next DSSC.

Members asked for a future report on the Disaster Recovery test.  

RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee notes the report and another report 
provided to a future committee meeting.

12. CR 16 INFORMATION SECURITY RISK 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Chamberlain on the CR 16 
Information Security Risk. Officers informed Members that they are exploring 
ways to understand how the new Cyber Board toolkit can be adopted by the 
DSSC.
 
RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee;

 Note the report.
 Consider the use of the Cyber Security Board Toolkit.



 Agree the recommendation to adopt the National Cyber Security Toolkit 
and a deep dive workshop run by the IT Security Director to customise 
the toolkit for the City of London Corporation.

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There were no items of urgent business.

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

16. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
RESOLVED, that the Non Public Minutes of the meeting held on 5 April 2019 
be approved as a correct record.

17. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
The Sub-Committee received a joint report of the Town Clerk and the 
Chamberlain.

18. POLICING PROGRAMMES - UPDATE REPORT 
The Sub-Committee received a joint report of the Chamberlain and the 
Commissioner of the City of London Police.

19. 2020 SOURCING PROJECT UPDATES 
The Sub-Committee received report of the Chamberlain on the  IT Managed 
Services - Procurement Stage 1 Strategy Report. 

a) 2020 IT Services Programme - Preparation of Tender 

The Sub-Committee received report of the Chamberlain on the 2020 IT 
Services Programme.

20. BLUE PAPER WEBSITE INCIDENT 
 

21. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB COMMITTEE 
There were no non-public questions.

22. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There was no other non-public business.



The meeting closed at time not specified

Chairman

Contact Officer: Rofikul Islam
rofikul.islam@cityoflondon.gov.uk


